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CDC Show Officials and Committee 
 

Judges:  Alison Head (SC) “S”  

  Judy Downer (FL) “S”  

  Robin Birk (PA) “R”, DSHB “r”  

Technical Delegate:  Robyn Nunnally (VA) "r" 
Competition Licensee: North Carolina Dressage and CTA, Helen Ingersoll, President 
Show Manager: Janine Malone: (919) 269-7307; (919) 602-6203; jemrph@aol.com  

Secretary: Bettina Longaker: (540) 222-5850; entries@scriptsrides.com      

Show Office: (919) 602-6203 or (540) 222-5850 

Announcer: Charles Musco, NC 

Show Veterinarian on call: Dr. Sally Vivrette (919) 460-6300 

Farrier on call: Greg Brittenham (919) 264-0948 

Medical Personnel: Wade Hardin, EMT (704) 914-5774 (Sat)  
  Harley Stephens, EMT (919) 265-9395 (Sun) 
Emergencies: Dial 911 (Rescue Squad and Fire) 

Photography & Videography: High Time Photography, John & Christie Snyder  
 (336) 671-4446; hightimephotography@gmail.com  

Scorers: Bettina Longaker, Pam Perry  

Scribes: H. Robert Belton, Donna Surge, Tami Taft, Caroline Konrad, Paula 
Salter, Kara Clissold 

Awards: Erica Pawlak, Mandi Martin & others 

Ring Stewards & Runners Lorraine Musselman, Lynn Kerin, Helen Ingersoll, April Pawlak, Aimee 
Klemenz, Allison Sandifer, Delainey Hasse, Lori Kesick, Gabriella 
Husley & others 

Set-up and Grounds: Janine Malone, Erica Pawlak, Lynn Kerin, Sarah Bookner,  
  Charlotte Meli & others 
Nightwatch and Braiding: Katherine Sclichter at ksclichter@gmail.com   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday evening: Welcome Wagon in Barns sponsored by GGT Footing. 
 

Saturday and Sunday: Morning coffee and pastries outside the show office, 
sponsored by Heather Ridge Farm. 

 
Saturday after the show: Competitors Party outside show office sponsored 

by Breezeway Sporthorse and Diagnostic Clinic. 
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Officials’ Biographies 
                                                                                                                                                                                              

Alison Head earned a BA in history from Duke University and a JD from Georgetown University. After practicing for 5 years, she left to 
pursue a career in dressage. Alison is a USDF Bronze, Silver and Gold medalist.  She was on the USET Grand Prix long list in 1993 and 
1994 with Granus. A USEF “S” judge, she operated Looking Glass Farm, a dressage training and breeding facility in Hamilton, VA for 
many years. Alison now resides in the Aiken, SC area. Alison has been President of VADA/Nova and President of VADA, and was USDF 
Region 1 Director from 2001 to 2010. She was also a member of the USEF Dressage Committee and the Board of Directors of Dressage 
at Devon and the BLM Championships. Alison judges dressage throughout the U.S. 
Judy Downer is an accomplished rider in dressage, having earned all six of the USDF rider medals and the Centerline Five Star status. 
She hs ridden and shown horses since she was a child, initially competing in 4-H, and later advancing to Quarter Horse shows.  She was 
All Around Youth in New Jersey in 1973 and placed at the Quarter Horse Congress. She has trained 2 horses to Grand Prix and brought 
along another 4 to nearly FEI before they were sold. She is currently a USEF S dressage judge and USEF R western dressage judge. 
She coaches professional and amateur riders to the FEI levels, and several have completed USDF rider medals and year-end awards. 
Her coaching style is consistent with the training pyramid, with an additional focus on rider biomechanics. She is creative with exercises 
to improve the horse’s basics (gaits, impulsion, submission) and always has advice for effective test riding. Judy also is an educator, as 
Professor of Equine Studies at the College of Central Florida. She holds a Ph.D. in Animal Nutrition. Prior to her academic role, she 
worked in veterinary pharmaceutical research and development for various companies. She resides in Ocala, FL with her husband, dogs, 
cats and of course, horses. Judy has been approved as the newest member of the USDF L Program Faculty.  
Robin Birk is the owner of Timber Ridge Equestrian Center where she operates a breeding program and dressage training facility.  
Robin really enjoys training young dressage horses at her farm in Ruffs Dale, Pennsylvania and is also an approved young horse trainer 
by the American Hanoverian Society (AHS).   When not training, instructing or judging, Robin also previously worked in the Pittsburgh 
steel industry where she is a safety and industrial hygiene professional.   
Robyn Nunnally grew up riding hunters over fences, including intercollegiate competition as part of the William & Mary riding team. 
Then she showed Arabians for almost 20 years, winning over 20 IAHA Regional/East Coast Top 5 Championships in dressage and other 
classes. She was an AHSA National Arabian Horse Show Judges' Convention participant. She is a NCSU Certified Open Horse Show 
Judge in all divisions: hunter, western, saddleseat and gaited. Robyn has been training riders and horses for over 20 years. Robyn 
worked for the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Farm Service Agency. Robyn is a USEF “r” Dressage TD and Western Dressage judge, 
and an apprentice for C2 Steward.  She is a USDF “L” Graduate with Distinction and Bronze Medalist.  Robyn is the vice-president of 
Southeast Virginia Dressage Association and is on the Board of Directors for Virginia Dressage Association.  Robyn lives in Suffolk, VA 
with her 2 warmblood horses and a Jack Russell Terrier.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Thanks to the following Sponsors  
 

 
Title Sponsor 
Breezeway Sporthorse and Diagnostic Clinic  
 
Platinum Sponsors 
German Geo Textile Footing 
 
Platinum Sponsors 
M&M Tack Shop  
Royal Equine  
Darlene Ivey Artwork 
Lisa Seger Insurance 
 
Gold Sponsors 
Dottie Burch Equine Law 
EZium 
 
Bronze Sponsor 
Highline Tack 
 
Hospitality Sponsors 
Heather Ridge Farm 

 
Award Sponsors 
EZium– sponsoring high score Stock Horse award 

American Hanoverian Society – sponsoring high score AHS awards 

The Jockey Club – sponsoring high score TIP award 

International Sporthorse Registry, Inc./Oldenburg Registry NA – sponsoring high score ISR/Old award 

KWPN-NA (Royal Dutch Sporthorse) – sponsoring high score KWPN-NA award 

North American Danish Warmblood Association – sponsoring high score NADWA awards 

American Trakehner Association – sponsoring high score ATA awards 

International Andalusian & Lusitano Horse Assn – sponsoring high score IALHA award 

International Rescue Horse Registry – sponsoring high score IRHR award 

Westfalen Verband NA – sponsoring high score Westfalen awards 

Rheinland Pfalz-saar International – sponsoring high score RPSI awards  

USPRE NC High Point Series – sponsoring high point USPRE award 

American Saddlebred Registry – sponsoring high score ASR award 

Ali Perkins Dressage – sponsoring Super Senior Award 

  

 



2024 Capital Dressage Classic Schedule of Classes 
 

 
Ring 1 (Indoor) 

Saturday, June 1, 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Ring 

8:30 AM 133 Third Level Test 3 - O/J/A Alison Head at C 
9:15 AM 181 USDF Freestyle TOC - Open & 2024 CBLM Q  
9:42 AM 182 FEI FS TOC - Open & 2024 CBLM Q  
9:51 AM 113 First Level Test 3 - O/J/A  

10:27 AM  - Break -  
10:47 AM 141 Fourth Level Test 1 - O/J/A  
11:03 AM 5 *Opportunity Training Level Test 2 - O/J/A  
11:10 AM 142 Fourth Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q  
11:18 AM 111 First Level Test 1 - O/J/A  
11:39 AM 9 *Opportunity First Level Test 3 - O/J/A  
11:48 AM 123 Second Level Test 3 - O/J/A  
12:12 PM 102 Training Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q  
12:19 PM  - Lunch Break -  
1:19 PM 102 Training Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q 

Continues 
 

2:01 PM 3 *Opportunity USDF Introductory Test C - O/J/A  
2:08 PM 185 Pony TOC - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q  
2:22 PM 122 Second Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q  
2:54 PM  - Break -  
3:14 PM 173B Dressage Seat Equitation - O/J/A  
3:24 PM  - Arena Done -  

2 (Outdoor) 
8:30 AM 165 FEI Grand Prix - O/J/A, USEF & 2024 CBLM Q Judy Downer at C 
8:39 AM 162 FEI Intermediate I - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q  
8:48 AM 161 FEI Prix St Georges - O/J/A, USEF & 2024 CBLM Q  
9:33 AM 103 Training Level Test 3 - O/J/A  

10:01 AM  - Break -  
10:21 AM 103 Training Level Test 3 - O/J/A Continues  
10:56 AM 143 Fourth Level Test 3 - O/J/A  
11:28 AM 121 Second Level Test 1 - O/J/A  
11:49 AM  - Lunch Break -  
12:49 PM 121 Second Level Test 1 - O/J/A Continues  
1:10 PM 4 *Opportunity Training Level Test 1 - O/J/A  
1:17 PM 132 Third Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q  
1:26 PM 101 Training Level Test 1 - O/J/A  
1:40 PM 131 Third Level Test 1 - O/J/A  
2:16 PM  - Break -  
2:36 PM 131 Third Level Test 1 - O/J/A Continues  
2:45 PM 112 First Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q  
3:20 PM  - Arena Done -  

 



2024 Capital Dressage Classic Schedule of Classes 
 

 
Barn E Ring (DSHB) 

Saturday, June 1, 2024 

10:03 AM 
10:13 AM 
10:23 AM 
10:29 AM 
10:46 AM 
10:52 AM 
10:58 AM 

B35 
B37 
B30 
B38 
B33 
B32 
B34 

Materiale Fillies 3 yr old Robin Birk at C 
Materiale Mares 4 & 5 yr old 
Three Year Old Fillies under saddle 
Materiale Stallions/Geldings 4 & 5 yr old 
Four Years & Older Stallions/Geldings under saddle 
Four Years & Older Mares under saddle 
Championship under saddle 

11:05 AM - Break - 
11:30 AM 
11:42 AM 
11:46 AM 
11:58 AM 
12:08 PM 
12:12 PM 
12:16 PM 
12:20 PM 
12:24 PM 
12:30 PM 
12:38 PM 

 
12:42 PM 

 
12:52 PM 
12:56 PM 
1:00 PM 
1:12 PM 
1:16 PM 
1:26 PM 

B2 
B3 
B4 
B16 
B5 
B15 
B7 
B17 
B18 
B9 
B10 

 
B19 

 
B11 
B20 
B14 
B21 
B22 
B23 

Filly - Yearlings 
Filly - Two Year Olds 
Filly - Three Year Olds 
ProElite/USDFBC Filly Championship 
Colt/Gelding of 2024 - W/WO Dam 
ProElite/USDFBC Foals of 2024 Championship 
Colt/Gelding - Two Year Olds 
ProElite/USDFBC Colt/Gelding Championship 
Young Horse Championship 
Four Year Old Sport Horse Prospect Mares 
Four Year Old Sport Horse Prospect 
Stallions/Geldings 
ProElite/USDFBC Four Year Old Sport Horse 
Prospect Championship 
Broodmares - W/Foals; 4 years old or older 
ProElite/USDFBC Mare Championship 
Stallions - Shown under saddle at this show only 
ProElite/USDFBC Stallion Championship 
Mature Horse Championship 
Grand Championship 

1:30 PM - Lunch Break - 
2:30 PM 
2:38 PM 
2:42 PM 
2:54 PM 
2:57 PM 
3:13 PM 
3:17 PM 
3:21 PM 

B41 
B45 
B46 
B54 
B39 
B40 
B43 
B49 

IBC Hanoverian 
IBC Dutch Warmblood (KWPN or NAWPN) 
IBC Friesian 
IBC Welsh Pony 
Amateur/Jr/Yr Handler 
Pony 
IBC Oldenburg/ISR & GOV 
IBC Westfalen NA/Rheinland Pfalz-Saar International 
(RPSI) 

3:29 PM - Arena Done - 



Q 

Q 

O/J/A 

Q 

 
 
 

 
Ring 1 (Indoor) 

2024 Capital Dressage Classic 
Schedule of Classes 
Saturday, June 1, 2024 

UPDATED 5/27/2024 3:18 pm 
Class 102, Training Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM 
Alison Head at C 

Class 133, Third Level Test 3 - O/J/A 
Alison Head at C sponsored by Breezeway Sporthorse and Diagnostic 
Clinic 

 

8:30 AM 331 Unabella, Cheryl Flink A Q 
8:39 AM 328 Bella Chloe, Alison Eyth A Q 
8:48 AM 4 Topspeed Kaspar, Brett Ingram O Q 
8:57 AM 358 Koda Kachina, Christina Arrington O  

9:06 AM 351 Demode', Jeanene Smith A Q 

Class 181, USDF Freestyle TOC - Open & 2024 CBLM 
Alison Head at C 

     sponsored by Dottie Burch Equine Law 

 
sponsored by Lisa Seger Insurance 

12:12 PM 336 Dark N Handsome, Charlotte Turner J 
12:19 PM  - Lunch Break - 

1:19 PM 350 Grifo Da Raposa, Cheryl Batts A 
1:26 PM 363 Tyrannosaurus Tex, Gabrielle Navarro O 
1:33 PM 315 Amaretto mi Amore, Jadyn Lee J 
1:40 PM 303 Anna, Sophie Case O 
1:47 PM 
1:54 PM 

352 With Confidence (CRF Henry), Lea Dardess 
316 Gangsta, Andrea Deleon 

 
A 

Class 3, *Opportunity USDF Introductory Test C -OJA 
9:15 AM 347 Hucks Wild Annie, Maryann Laferriere 
9:24 AM 326 Monte Carlo, Leigh Haase 
9:33 AM 341 Engelic MM, Kathryn Bouvier 

F3 A 
F2 A Q 
F1 A Q 

              Alison Head at C 

 
2:01 PM 329 Linus Van Pelt PW, Megan Mitchell A 

Class 182, FEI FS TOC - Open & 2024 CBLM Q 
Alison Head at C 

Class 185, Pony TOC - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q 
Alison Head at C sponsored by Royal Equine 

 
 

9:42 AM 325 Stortebecker, Alexa Latorre 

Class 113, First Level Test 3 - O/J/A 
FI O 2:08 PM 348 Whispering Keepsake, Ava Miller 

2:15 PM 364 OnTopp's Silver Lining, Maliha Shabeldeen 
T3 J  Q 
21  O 

Alison Head at C sponsored by M&M Tack Shop 
 

9:51 AM 314 X-Calibur RS, Christie Cherry Cifelli A Q 
10:00 AM 319 Destination Boy KT, Lauraine Rivier A Q 
10:09 AM 301 Singular Echo, Kinsley Dishong J Q 
10:18 AM 317 Sneak A Peek PVF, Kayla Bloomer A Q 

- Break 10:27 AM to 10:47 AM - 
Class 141, Fourth Level Test 1 - O/J/A 
Alison Head at C sponsored by GGT Footing 

10:47 AM 327 Enzo DLS, Elizabeth Bagsby A 
10:55 AM 345 Sir Kaine, Catherine Grimes O 

Class 5, *Opportunity Training Level Test 2 - O/J/A 
Alison Head at C 

11:03 AM 344 Mr Bingley, Diane Herbst O 

Class 142, Fourth Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q 
Alison Head at C 

11:10 AM 313 Thorslunds Air Force One, Claudia Kemment Cooper A 

Class 111, First Level Test 1 - O/J/A 
Alison Head at C sponsored by Breezeway Sporthorse and Diagnostic 
Clinic 

 

11:18 AM 365 Elmo's Fire RLF, Kimberly Panciera A 
11:25 AM 363 Tyrannosaurus Tex, Gabrielle Navarro O 
11:32 AM 308 Nobel Royal, Laurie Bauchman A 

Class 9, *Opportunity First Level Test 3 - O/J/A 
Alison Head at C 

11:39 AM 301 Singular Echo, Kinsley Dishong J 

Class 123, Second Level Test 3 - O/J/A 
Alison Head at C sponsored by Darlene Ivey Artwork 

Class 122, Second Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM 
Alison Head at C 

 
2:22 PM 335 Dushay HHF, Rio Landa A 
2:30 PM 346 Hessel's Sierra, Angela Stanaway A 
2:38 PM 367 Harbor's Rule, Anita Quinn O 
2:46 PM 326 Monte Carlo, Leigh Haase A 

- Break 2:54 PM to 3:14 PM - 
Class 173B, Dressage Seat Equitation - O/J/A 
Alison Head at C sponsored by GGT Footing 

3:14 PM 301 Singular Echo, Kinsley Dishong J 
3:14 PM 348 Whispering Keepsake, Ava Miller J 

- Arena Done 3:24 PM - 

 

11:48 AM 306 Rommert fan 't Wegje, Kelly Coyne O Q 
11:56 AM 357 Sultan, Cassandra Falardeau O 
12:04 PM 332 Dracarys BLN, Kris Daniel O Q 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Thanks to 
 

Darlene Ivey 
Artwork 

 

For your 
Sponsorship 



CBLM Q 

CBLM Q 

 
 
 

 
Ring 2 (Outdoor) 

2024 Capital Dressage Classic 
Schedule of Classes 
Saturday, June 1, 2024 

UPDATED 5/27/2024 3:19 pm 
Class 131, Third Level Test 1 - O/J/A 
Judy Downer at C sponsored by EZium                                                          

Class 165, FEI Grand Prix - O/J/A, USEF & 2024 
Judy Downer at C 

 
Sponsored by Highline Tack

8:30 AM 320 Madame Butterfly, Karyn Becerra O Q 

Class 162, FEI Intermediate I - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q 
Judy Downer at C 

8:39 AM 310 Dance4life, Josiah Bryant O 

Class 161, FEI Prix St Georges - O/J/A, USEF & 2024 
Judy Downer at C 

sponsored by Breezeway Sporthorse and Diagnostic Clinic 
8:48 AM 322 El Capone, Amy Nicholson O Q 
8:57 AM 356 Rambo, Tami Batts O Q 
9:06 AM 302 Bellissimo Volto, Elizabeth Moore O Q 
9:15 AM 360 Well Well, Kit Creasy A  
9:24 AM 366 Vinci Arapaho, Theresa Horne A  

Class 103, Training Level Test 3 - O/J/A 
Judy Downer at C sponsored by Lisa Seger Insurance 

 

9:33 AM 362 Chocolatine, Aline Matz A Q 
9:40 AM 318 Double Vision, Ellen Bell A Q 
9:47 AM 
9:54 AM 

10:01 AM 
10:21 AM 

352 With Confidence (CRF Henry), Lea Dardess 
338 Sparkling RSH, Doris Stam 

- Break - 
315 Amaretto mi Amore, Jadyn Lee 

 
O 

 
J 

 
 
 
 
Q 

10:28 AM 316 Gangsta, Andrea Deleon A Q 
10:35 AM 5 Haro of J.H.F., Brett Ingram O Q 
10:42 AM 9 Donegal, Nicole Mills A  
10:49 AM 314 X-Calibur RS, Christie Cherry Cifelli A Q 

Class 143, Fourth Level Test 3 - O/J/A 
Judy Downer at C sponsored by M&M Tack Shop 

 

10:56 AM 347 Hucks Wild Annie, Maryann Laferriere A  
11:04 AM 340 Elmholts Galant, Ellen Ziemer A 
11:12 AM 334 Javalite, Kaitlyn Lingard O Q 
11:20 AM 361 Grace Kelly, Bonnie Gibson A Q 

Class 121, Second Level Test 1 - O/J/A 
Judy Downer at C sponsored by GGT Footing 

 

11:28 AM 324 Kassinii, Brynne Peterson O 
11:35 AM 335 Dushay HHF, Rio Landa A 
11:42 AM 
11:49 AM 
12:49 PM 

341 Engelic MM, Kathryn Bouvier 
- Lunch Break - 

353 S.E. Whimsical, Rebecca Boone 

A 

 
O 

12:56 PM 332 Dracarys BLN, Kris Daniel O 
1:03 PM 364 OnTopp's Silver Lining, Maliha Shabeldeen O 

Class 4, *Opportunity Training Level Test 1 - O/J/A 
Judy Downer at C 

1:10 PM 344 Mr Bingley, Diane Herbst O 

Class 132, Third Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q 
Judy Downer at C sponsored by Darlene Ivey Artwork 

1:17 PM 328 Bella Chloe, Alison Eyth A 

Class 101, Training Level Test 1 - O/J/A 
Judy Downer at C sponsored by Royal Equine 

 
 

 
 
 

2:36 PM 358 Koda Kachina, Christina Arrington O 

Class 112, First Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q 
Judy Downer at C sponsored by Breezeway Sporthorse and Diagnostic 
Clinic 

 

2:45 PM 308 Nobel Royal, Laurie Bauchman A 
2:52 PM 330 Faberge H.S., Megan Buchanan A 
2:59 PM 303 Anna, Sophie Case O 
3:06 PM 318 Double Vision, Ellen Bell A 
3:13 PM 365 Elmo's Fire RLF, Kimberly Panciera A 

- Arena Done 3:20 PM - 

 

1:26 PM 338 Sparkling RSH, Doris Stam O 
1:33 PM 336 Dark N Handsome, Charlotte Turner J 

 
2024 Capital Dressage Classic 

1:40 PM 333 See Horst, Karyn Becerra O 
1:49 PM 359 Meadowbrook's Get A Clue, Elizabeth Vincelette A 
1:58 PM 351 Demode', Jeanene Smith A 
2:07 PM 
2:16 PM 

354 Kuvier, Rebecca Boone 
- Break - 

O 

 



919-851-0102

615 Germantown Rd, Raleigh NC
Tuesday - Friday : 9am - 5pm

Saturday : 9am - 5pm
Sunday : CLOSED

mmtackshop.com




Located 3 minutes from
the Hunt Complex!

Proud Sponsor of NCDCTA since 1993

Everything you need to look your
best headed down Centerline!



2024 Capital Dressage Classic  

2024 Capital Dressage Classic 
 

 
 
 

Saturday, June 1, 2024 

Schedule of Classes  
 

Barn E Ring (DSHB) 
 

 

Class B35, Materiale Fillies 3 yr old Robin Birk at C 
10:03 AM 12 Primrose fan 'e Osmanzai by Yme 507 out of Franka fan'e Sjongedyk 

(Gjalt 426) 
Owner/Breeder: Lisa Osmanzai/Lisa Osmanzai 

Jr/Yg Rider 

 
  

Class B37, Materiale Mares 4 & 5 yr old Robin Birk at C 
10:13 AM 3 Bella Dea FSH by Benicio out of Debby Boon (Don Frederico) 

Owner/Breeder: Therese Cope/Therese Cope 
Open 

 
  

Class B30, Three Year Old Fillies under saddle Robin Birk at C 
10:23 AM 16  Phoenix, Bruce Griffin Open 

Class B38, Materiale Stallions/Geldings 4 & 5 yr old Robin Birk at C 
10:29 AM 11 Phoenix Rising by Contango out of Jolina (Vivaldi) 

Owner/Breeder: Ruth Cox/Dr. Ruth Cox 
10:29 AM 19  Serendipity 

Owner/Breeder: Kelly Coyne/N/A 

Jr/Yg Rider 
 

Open 
 

Class B33, Four Years & Older Stallions/Geldings under saddle 
10:46 AM 11  Phoenix Rising, Janae Griffin 

 
Jr/Yg Rider 

  

Robin Birk at C 

Class B32, Four Years & Older Mares under saddle 
10:52 AM 3  Bella Dea FSH, Therese Cope 

 
Open 

  

Robin Birk at C 

Class B34, Championship under saddle  
  

Robin Birk at C 
10:58 AM  

- Break 11:05 AM to 11:30 AM - 
Class B2, Filly - Yearlings Robin Birk at C 

 

 
  

Class B3, Filly - Two Year Olds Robin Birk at C 
11:42 AM 13 Unique by Sid out of Truike Van Stal de Vleut (Beart 411) 

Owner/Breeder: Carol Benson/Carol and/or Jeffrey Benson 
Open 

 
  

Class B4, Filly - Three Year Olds Robin Birk at C 
 

 
  

Class B16, ProElite/USDFBC Filly Championship Robin Birk at C 
11:58 AM  

 
Class B5, Colt/Gelding of 2024 - W/WO Dam Robin Birk at C 

12:08 PM 20 Sigil by San to Alati out of Faerloren (Franziskus) 
Owner/Breeder: Dawn Weniger/Dawn Weniger 

Open 
 

  

 
 

11:30 AM 15 Phens Fancy Girl by Phoenix Rising out of Elegant Dream (Dream 
Along) 
Owner/Breeder: Jessica Goodspeed Turner/Bruce, Staci, Janae 
Griffin 

Jr/Yg Rider 

11:34 AM 8 Dancia PVF by D-Power AT out of Best Sunfire (FS Golden 
Moonlight) 
Owner/Breeder: Ellen Ziemer/Ellen L Ziemer 

Adult Am. 

11:38 AM 21 Highfalutin by Herzgut out of Dornroeschen (Dheputy) 
Owner/Breeder: Melissa Ingram/Hans Lengers 

Open 

 

11:46 AM 1 Jaguar's Grace HHF by Jaguar's Van Paemel out of Ms Capprichia 
(ES Contucci) 
Owner/Breeder: Cynthia Deporter/Dell Crawford 

Open 

11:50 AM 12 Primrose fan 'e Osmanzai by Yme 507 out of Franka fan'e Sjongedyk 
(Gjalt 426) 
Owner/Breeder: Lisa Osmanzai/Lisa Osmanzai 

Jr/Yg Rider 

11:54 AM 16 Phoenix by Jeanne's 484 out of Nel Fan Bosksicht (Reinder 452) 
Owner/Breeder: Lauren Riehle/John and/or Leander Farson 

Open 

 



Saturday, June 1, 2024 Barn E Ring (DSHB) 

2024 Capital Dressage Classic 

 

 

Class B15, ProElite/USDFBC Foals of 2024 Championship Robin Birk at C 
12:12 PM  
 

Class B7, Colt/Gelding - Two Year Olds Robin Birk at C 
12:16 PM 10 Tough Love BC by Toronto out of Love Actually BC (Le Primeur) 

Owner/Breeder: Angela Stanaway/Angela Stanaway/ Meredith Jeff 
Adult Am. 

 
  

Class B17, ProElite/USDFBC Colt/Gelding Championship Robin Birk at C 
12:20 PM  
 

Class B18, Young Horse Championship Robin Birk at C 
12:24 PM  
 

Class B9, Four Year Old Sport Horse Prospect Mares Robin Birk at C 
12:30 PM 2 Hertz und Selle by E.H Herzendieb out of Heiterkeit M (Grafenstolz) 

Owner/Breeder: Daniela Leidy/Gale Ford 
12:34 PM 3 Bella Dea FSH by Benicio out of Debby Boon (Don Frederico) 

Owner/Breeder: Therese Cope/Therese Cope 

Class B10, Four Year Old Sport Horse Prospect 
Stallions/Geldings 

12:38 PM 11 Phoenix Rising by Contango out of Jolina (Vivaldi) 
Owner/Breeder: Ruth Cox/Dr. Ruth Cox 

Class B19, ProElite/USDFBC Four Year Old Sport Horse 
Prospect Championship 

12:42 PM  
 

Open 

Open 

 

 
Jr/Yg Rider 

 
  

 
Robin Birk at C 

 

 
Robin Birk at C 

 
  

Class B11, Broodmares - W/Foals; 4 years old or older Robin Birk at C 
12:52 PM 18 Faerloren by Franziskus out of Diva de Luxe (DiMaggio) 

Owner/Breeder: Dawn Weniger/Daniela Weheit-Wagemeyer 
Open 

 
  

Class B20, ProElite/USDFBC Mare Championship Robin Birk at C 
12:56 PM  
 

Class B14, Stallions - Shown under saddle at this show only Robin Birk at C 
 

 
  

Class B21, ProElite/USDFBC Stallion Championship Robin Birk at C 
1:12 PM  
 

Class B22, Mature Horse Championship Robin Birk at C 
1:16 PM  
 

Class B23, Grand Championship Robin Birk at C 
1:26 PM  
 

- Lunch Break 1:40 PM to 2:30 PM - 
Class B41, IBC Hanoverian Robin Birk at C 

2:30 PM 10 Tough Love BC by Toronto out of Love Actually BC (Le Primeur) 
Owner/Breeder: Angela Stanaway/Angela Stanaway/ Meredith Jeff 

2:34 PM 1 Jaguar's Grace HHF by Jaguar's Van Paemel out of Ms Capprichia 
(ES Contucci) 
Owner/Breeder: Cynthia Deporter/Dell Crawford 

Adult Am. 
 

Open 

 
  

1:00 PM 5 Haro of J.H.F. by Harold of D.R.F. out of Daisy (Unknown) 
Owner/Breeder: Lauren Epperson/John Hudson Farms 

Open 

1:04 PM 11 Phoenix Rising by Contango out of Jolina (Vivaldi) 
Owner/Breeder: Ruth Cox/Dr. Ruth Cox 

Jr/Yg Rider 

1:08 PM 4 Topspeed Kaspar by Topspeed Perry out of Bonny B. (Lute 304) 
Owner/Breeder: Lauren Epperson/Tospeed Friesians 

Open 

 



Saturday, June 1, 2024 Barn E Ring (DSHB) 

2024 Capital Dressage Classic 

 

 

Class B45, IBC Dutch Warmblood (KWPN or NAWPN) Robin Birk at C 
2:38 PM 11 Phoenix Rising by Contango out of Jolina (Vivaldi) 

Owner/Breeder: Ruth Cox/Dr. Ruth Cox 
Jr/Yg Rider 

 
  

Class B46, IBC Friesian Robin Birk at C 
 

 
  

Class B54, IBC Welsh Pony Robin Birk at C 
2:54 PM 22 Finitude by Orchard Hills Fine China out of BPM Strawberrie 

Shortcake (Tantallon Outfoxed) 
Owner/Breeder: Melissa Ingram/Susen Shumaker 

Open 

 
  

Class B39, Amateur/Jr/Yr Handler Robin Birk at C 
2:57 PM 7 Melissa Ingram/Finitude by Orchard Hills Fine China out of 

BPM Strawberrie Shortcake (Tantallon Outfoxed) 
Owner/Breeder: Melissa Ingram/Susen Shumaker 

3:01 PM 17 Lauren Riehle/Phoenix by Jeanne's 484 out of Nel Fan Bosksicht 
(Reinder 452) Owner/Breeder: Lauren Riehle/John and/or 
Leander Farson 

3:05 PM 6 Melissa Ingram/Highfalutin by Herzgut out of 
Dornroeschen (Dheputy) Owner/Breeder: Melissa 
Ingram/Hans Lengers 

3:09 PM 14 Lauren Riehle/Unique by Sid out of Truike Van Stal de 
Vleut (Beart 411) Owner/Breeder: Carol Benson/Carol 
and/or Jeffrey Benson 

Adult Am. 

 
Adult Am. 

Adult Am. 

Adult Am. 

Class B40, Pony Robin Birk at C 
3:13 PM 22 Finitude by Orchard Hills Fine China out of BPM Strawberrie 

Shortcake (Tantallon Outfoxed) 
Owner/Breeder: Melissa Ingram/Susen Shumaker 

Open 

 
  

Class B43, IBC Oldenburg/ISR & GOV Robin Birk at C 
3:17 PM 9 Donegal by Donavan out of Sukeyema (Corridor Key) 

Owner/Breeder: Nicole Mills/Glen Duffin Farm LLC 

Class B49, IBC Westfalen NA/Rheinland Pfalz-Saar 
International (RPSI) 

3:21 PM 15 Phens Fancy Girl by Phoenix Rising out of Elegant Dream (Dream 
Along) 
Owner/Breeder: Jessica Goodspeed Turner/Bruce, Staci, Janae 
Griffin 

3:25 PM 21 Highfalutin by Herzgut out of Dornroeschen (Dheputy) 
Owner/Breeder: Melissa Ingram/Hans Lengers 

- Arena Done 3:29 PM - 

Adult Am. 
 
 
 
 

Jr/Yg Rider 
 
 
 

Open 

 
  

Robin Birk at C 
 
 
 

 

 

2:42 PM 14 Unique by Sid out of Truike Van Stal de Vleut (Beart 411) 
Owner/Breeder: Carol Benson/Carol and/or Jeffrey Benson 

Adult Am. 

2:46 PM 17 Phoenix by Jeanne's 484 out of Nel Fan Bosksicht (Reinder 452) 
Owner/Breeder: Lauren Riehle/John and/or Leander Farson 

Adult Am. 

2:50 PM 12 Primrose fan 'e Osmanzai by Yme 507 out of Franka fan'e Sjongedyk 
(Gjalt 426) 
Owner/Breeder: Lisa Osmanzai/Lisa Osmanzai 

Jr/Yg Rider 
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GGT-Footing wishes all riders a fantastic competition season!
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2024 Capital Dressage Classic Schedule of Classes 
 

Sunday, June 2, 2024 
 

Ring 1 (Indoor) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Ring 

8:00 AM 223 Second Level Test 3 - O/J/A Judy Downer at C 
8:32 AM 281 USDF Freestyle TOC - Open & 2024 CBLM Q  
8:50 AM 282 FEI FS TOC - Open & 2024 CBLM Q  
9:17 AM 233 Third Level Test 3 - O/J/A  

10:02 AM  - Break -  
10:22 AM 233 Third Level Test 3 - O/J/A Continues  
10:49 AM 213 First Level Test 3 - O/J/A  
11:25 AM 24 *Opportunity Training Level Test 1 - O/J/A  
11:39 AM 27 *Opportunity First Level Test 1 - O/J/A  
11:46 AM 202 Training Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q  
12:21 PM  - Lunch Break -  
1:11 PM 202 Training Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q 

Continues 
 

1:25 PM 211 First Level Test 1 - O/J/A  

1:53 PM 222 Second Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q  
2:25 PM 268 USEF Level TOC (tr-4th) - O/J/A  
2:33 PM 28 *Opportunity First Level Test 2 - O/J/A  
2:40 PM 288 Pony TOC - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q  
2:54 PM 23 *Opportunity USDF Introductory Test C - O/J/A  
3:15 PM  - Break -  
3:25 PM 273B Dressage Seat Equitation - O/J/A  
3:35 PM  - Arena Done -  

2 (Outdoor) 
8:00 AM 261 FEI Prix St Georges - Open & 2024 CBLM Q Alison Head at C 
8:36 AM 262 FEI Intermediate I - O/J/A, USEF & 2024 CBLM Q  
8:54 AM 241 Fourth Level Test 1 - O/J/A Robin Birk at E; Alison Head at C 
9:18 AM 203 Training Level Test 3 - O/J/A  
9:39 AM  - Break -  
9:59 AM 203 Training Level Test 3 - O/J/A Continues  

10:55 AM 243 Fourth Level Test 3 - O/J/A  
11:27 AM 212 First Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2022 CBLM Q  
12:02 PM  - Lunch Break -  
12:52 PM 212 First Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2022 CBLM Q Continues  
12:59 PM 231 Third Level Test 1 - O/J/A  
1:44 PM 232 Third Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q  
1:53 PM 25 *Opportunity Training Level Test 2 - O/J/A  
2:07 PM 21 *Opportunity USDF Introductory Test A - O/J/A  
2:14 PM 201 Training Level Test 1 - O/J/A  
2:35 PM 221 Second Level Test 1 - O/J/A  
2:49 PM  - Break -  
2:59 PM 221 Second Level Test 1 - O/J/A Continues  
3:27 PM 242 Fourth Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q  
3:35 PM 22 *Opportunity USDF Introductory Test B - O/J/A  
3:42 PM  - Arena Done -  

 



 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 



Q 

CBLM Q 

Q 

O/J/A 

 
 
 

 
Ring 1 (Indoor) 

2024 Capital Dressage Classic 
Schedule of Classes 
Sunday, June 2, 2024 

UPDATED 5/27/2024 3:19 pm 
Class 211, First Level Test 1 - O/J/A 
Judy Downer at C  sponsored by M&M Tack Shop

Class 223, Second Level Test 3 - O/J/A 
Judy Downer at C sponsored by Lisa Seger Insurance 

8:00 AM 306 Rommert fan 't Wegje, Kelly Coyne O Q 
8:08 AM 357 Sultan, Cassandra Falardeau O 
8:16 AM 311 Ultima O.A., Julia Tucker A Q 
8:24 AM 332 Dracarys BLN, Kris Daniel O Q 

Class 281, USDF Freestyle TOC - Open & 2024 CBLM 
Judy Downer at C 

1:25 PM 363 Tyrannosaurus Tex, Gabrielle Navarro O 
1:32 PM 365 Elmo's Fire RLF, Kimberly Panciera A 
1:39 PM 307 Superstition, Karlie Beil A 
1:46 PM 315 Amaretto mi Amore, Jadyn Lee J 

Class 222, Second Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM 
Judy Downer at C 

sponsored by Breezeway Sporthorse and Diagnostic Clinic 
1:53 PM 326 Monte Carlo, Leigh Haase A 
2:01 PM 367 Harbor's Rule, Anita Quinn O 

8:32 AM 341 Engelic MM, Kathryn Bouvier 
8:41 AM 326 Monte Carlo, Leigh Haase 

F1 A Q 
F2 A Q 

2:09 PM 346 Hessel's Sierra, Angela Stanaway A 
2:17 PM 335 Dushay HHF, Rio Landa A 

Class 282, FEI FS TOC - Open & 2024 CBLM Q 
Judy Downer at C sponsored by Breezeway Sporthorse and 
Diagnostic Clinic 

Class 268, USEF Level TOC (tr-4th) - O/J/A 
Judy Downer at C 

8:50 AM 320 Madame Butterfly, Karyn Becerra GPF O Q 2:25 PM 321 Uriel 2013, Claudia Foushee 33 J 
8:59 AM 342 Claudius, Dawn Weniger 
9:08 AM 325 Stortebecker, Alexa Latorre 

Class 233, Third Level Test 3 - O/J/A 
Judy Downer at C  

GPF O Q 
FI O 

Class 28, *Opportunity First Level Test 2 - O/J/A 
Judy Downer at C sponsored by Darlene Ivey Artwork 

2:33 PM 305 Lord Willing, Anna Millar A 
Class 288, Pony TOC - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q 

9:17 AM 4 Topspeed Kaspar, Brett Ingram O Q Judy Downer at C sponsored by GGT Footing 
2:40 PM 348 Whispering Keepsake, Ava Miller 
2:47 PM 364 OnTopp's Silver Lining, Maliha Shabeldeen 

 
 

T3 J  Q 
21  O 

Class 23, *Opportunity USDF Introductory Test C - 
Judy Downer at C 

 

 
Class 213, First Level Test 3 - O/J/A 
Judy Downer at C sponsored by GGT Footing 

10:49 AM 317 Sneak A Peek PVF, Kayla Bloomer A Q 
10:58 AM 319 Destination Boy KT, Lauraine Rivier A Q 
11:07 AM 314 X-Calibur RS, Christie Cherry Cifelli A Q 
11:16 AM 301 Singular Echo, Kinsley Dishong J  Q 

Class 24, *Opportunity Training Level Test 1 - O/J/A 
Judy Downer at C  

11:25 AM 344 Mr Bingley, Diane Herbst O 
11:32 AM 349 Augustus, Kathryn Payne 

Class 27, *Opportunity First Level Test 1 - O/J/A 
Judy Downer at C 

11:39 AM 352 With Confidence (CRF Henry), Lea Dardess 

Class 202, Training Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 
Judy Downer at C 

 
- Break 3:15 PM to 3:25 PM - 
Class 273B, Dressage Seat Equitation - O/J/A 
Judy Downer at C sponsored by Royal Equine 

 
 

3:25 PM 301 Singular Echo, Kinsley Dishong J 
3:25 PM 323 Obsession V, Patti Farless A 

- Arena Done 3:35 PM - 

sponsored by Dottie Burch Equine Law 
11:46 AM 312 Dylan's Blowin N The Wind, MaryAnne Hubbard A 
11:53 AM 336 Dark N Handsome, Charlotte Turner J 
12:00 PM 363 Tyrannosaurus Tex, Gabrielle Navarro O 
12:07 PM 307 Superstition, Karlie Beil A 
12:14 PM 
12:21 PM 

337 Silks Of Black And Silver, Jordan Lewey 
- Lunch Break - 

O 

1:11 PM 303 Anna, Sophie Case O 
1:18 PM 350 Grifo Da Raposa, Cheryl Batts A 

 
 

 
2024 Capital Dressage Classic 

9:26 AM 331 Unabella, Cheryl Flink A Q 
9:35 AM 358 Koda Kachina, Christina Arrington O  

9:44 AM 321 Uriel 2013, Claudia Foushee J  

9:53 AM 
10:02 AM 

347 Hucks Wild Annie, Maryann Laferriere 
- Break - 

A  

10:22 AM 328 Bella Chloe, Alison Eyth A Q 
10:31 AM 351 Demode', Jeanene Smith A  
10:40 AM 333 See Horst, Karyn Becerra O Q 

 
2:54 PM 329 Linus Van Pelt PW, Megan Mitchell A 
3:01 PM 339 Wynnbrook's Hey Jude, Zoe Shear O 
3:08 PM 349 Augustus, Kathryn Payne  

 





Q 

CBLM Q 

O/J/A 

Q 

O/J/A 

 
 
 

 
Ring 2 (Outdoor) 

2024 Capital Dressage Classic 
Schedule of Classes 
Sunday, June 2, 2024 

UPDATED 5/28/2024 9:59 am 
Class 231, Third Level Test 1 - O/J/A 
Robin Birk at E; Alison Head at C 

Class 261, FEI Prix St Georges - Open & 2024 CBLM 
Alison Head at C 

 
Sponsored by GGT Footing 

8:00 AM 343 Kayman, Dawn Weniger O Q 
8:09 AM 360 Well Well, Kit Creasy A 
8:18 AM 322 El Capone, Amy Nicholson O Q 
8:27 AM 302 Bellissimo Volto, Elizabeth Moore O Q 

Class 262, FEI Intermediate I - O/J/A, USEF & 2024 
Alison Head at C 

 
Sponsored by Breezeway Sporthorse and Diagnostic Clinic 

8:36 AM 366 Vinci Arapaho, Theresa Horne A Q 
8:45 AM 310 Dance4life, Josiah Bryant O 

Class 241, Fourth Level Test 1 - O/J/A 
Robin Birk at E; Alison Head at C 

 

8:54 AM 345 Sir Kaine, Catherine Grimes O 
9:02 AM 355 Farah Diba F, Susan Difelice A 
9:10 AM 327 Enzo DLS, Elizabeth Bagsby A 

Class 203, Training Level Test 3 - O/J/A 
Robin Birk at E; Alison Head at C 

Sponsored by EZium 
9:18 AM 9 Donegal, Nicole Mills A Q 

 

9:25 AM 303 Anna, Sophie Case O Q 
9:32 AM 337 Silks Of Black And Silver, Jordan Lewey O  
9:39 AM - Break -   

 

9:59 AM 315 Amaretto mi Amore, Jadyn Lee J Q 
10:06 AM 338 Sparkling RSH, Doris Stam A  

10:13 AM 318 Double Vision, Ellen Bell A Q 
10:20 AM 362 Chocolatine, Aline Matz A Q 
10:27 AM 312 Dylan's Blowin N The Wind, MaryAnne Hubbard A  

10:34 AM 307 Superstition, Karlie Beil A  

10:41 AM 316 Gangsta, Andrea Deleon A Q 
10:48 AM 5 Haro of J.H.F., Brett Ingram O Q 

Class 243, Fourth Level Test 3 - O/J/A 
Robin Birk at E; Alison Head at C 

Sponsored by Royal Equine 
10:55 AM 347 Hucks Wild Annie, Maryann Laferriere A 
11:03 AM 334 Javalite, Kaitlyn Lingard O Q 
11:11 AM 340 Elmholts Galant, Ellen Ziemer A 
11:19 AM 361 Grace Kelly, Bonnie Gibson A Q 

Class 212, First Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2022 CBLM Q 
Robin Birk at E; Alison Head at C 

Sponsored by Darlene Ivey Artwork 

Sponsored by M&M Tack Shop 
 

12:59 PM 358 Koda Kachina, Christina Arrington O 
1:08 PM 354 Kuvier, Rebecca Boone O 
1:17 PM 333 See Horst, Karyn Becerra O 
1:26 PM 359 Meadowbrook's Get A Clue, Elizabeth Vincelette A 
1:35 PM 351 Demode', Jeanene Smith A 

Class 232, Third Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q 
Robin Birk at E; Alison Head at C 

1:44 PM 328 Bella Chloe, Alison Eyth A 

Class 25, *Opportunity Training Level Test 2 - O/J/A 
Robin Birk at E; Alison Head at C 

1:53 PM 349 Augustus, Kathryn Payne O 
2:00 PM 344 Mr Bingley, Diane Herbst O 

Class 21, *Opportunity USDF Introductory Test A - 
Robin Birk at E; Alison Head at C 

 
2:07 PM 339 Wynnbrook's Hey Jude, Zoe Shear O 

Class 201, Training Level Test 1 - O/J/A 
Robin Birk at E; Alison Head at C 

Sponsored by Lisa Seger Insurance 
 

2:14 PM 19 Serendipity, Kelly Coyne O 
2:21 PM 312 Dylan's Blowin N The Wind, MaryAnne Hubbard A 
2:28 PM 337 Silks Of Black And Silver, Jordan Lewey O 

Class 221, Second Level Test 1 - O/J/A 
Robin Birk at E; Alison Head at C 

 

 Sponsored by Heather Ridge Farm  

2:35 PM 332 Dracarys BLN, Kris Daniel O 
2:42 PM 
2:49 PM 

353 S.E. Whimsical, Rebecca Boone 
- Break - 

O 

 

2:59 PM 304 Alyssas Gem, Susan Greene O 
3:06 PM 335 Dushay HHF, Rio Landa A 
3:13 PM 346 Hessel's Sierra, Angela Stanaway A 
3:20 PM 364 OnTopp's Silver Lining, Maliha Shabeldeen O 

Class 242, Fourth Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM 
Robin Birk at E; Alison Head at C 

 
Sponsored by Breezeway Sporthorse and Diagnostic Clinic 

3:27 PM 313 Thorslunds Air Force One, Claudia Kemment Cooper A 

Class 22, *Opportunity USDF Introductory Test B - 
Robin Birk at E; Alison Head at C 

 
3:35 PM 339 Wynnbrook's Hey Jude, Zoe Shear O 

- Arena Done 3:42 PM - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2024 Capital Dressage Classic 

11:27 AM 309 Ultima O.A., Theresa Benson A 
11:34 AM 303 Anna, Sophie Case O 
11:41 AM 318 Double Vision, Ellen Bell A 
11:48 AM 330 Faberge H.S., Megan Buchanan A 
11:55 AM 
12:02 PM 

365 Elmo's Fire RLF, Kimberly Panciera 
- Lunch Break - 

A 

12:52 PM 305 Lord Willing, Anna Millar A 

 





2024 NCDCTA Capital Dressage Classic Awards 
• Prize and six ribbons in each Dressage and DSHB class.  
• Separate awards for Open, AAs and/or Jr/YRs in any Dressage Open class with four or more in any division. All divisions (if 

specifically offered) pinned separately. Exception: GAIG/USDF Qualifying & CBLM not pinned separately.   
• Dressage High Score awards at Training-Fourth Levels, FEI Levels combined (ex. Equitation, Materiale, Freestyle, 

Opportunity & YH tests).     
• DSHB Championship classes receive Champion and Reserve Championship ribbons. 
• DSHB Grand Champion: Will receive special award and neck sash. 
• USDFBC: Champion & Reserve Champion in classes B15, B16, B17, B19, B20 & B21 in each show will receive USDF neck 

sashes & qualify for USDF Breeders Championship East Coast Series Final at Dressage at Devon. 
• Trainers Award: Trainer plus min. two students. Awarded to team with highest average combined in Saturday classes only. 

Sign-up in office by 10:00 am Saturday. Additional details posted on sign-up form. 
• High Score AA: To highest scoring AA in any class ex. Equitation, Materiale, Freestyle, Intro & YH tests on Saturday only.   
• High Score Jr/YR: To highest scoring Jr/YR in any class ex. Equitation, Materiale, Freestyle, Intro & YH tests on Saturday 

only.   
• Pony TOC (Cl.184) Animals age 3 or over must have current USEF Pony Measurement Certificate. If under age three must 

present evidence that sire and/or dam (either or both) are registered with a pony breed or have a valid USEF Pony 
Measurement Certificate. 

• NCDCTA Pony and Small Horse Champions Series: High Score Open, Adult Amateur, and Jr/Yr for Pony and Small Horse 
Under Saddle and Young and Mature Pony In Hand.   Pony performance must be entered in Pony TOC class.  Small horse 
defined as less than 16hh with shoes.  Measurement documentation required, measurements for Ponies Only available at 
show.  See ncdcta.org for full series details and measurement forms, sign up at awards table by 8am Saturday 6/1.  Series 
championships to be held at Labor of Love II (Pony In Hand) and Autumn Leaves Dressage (Performance). 

• Super Senior Award: High Score for horses aged 20 and over, excluding DSE, MFS, Materiale and YH tests. Sign up at 
awards table. Sponsored by Ali Perkins Dressage. 

• National Dressage Pony Cup High Point Awards: High Point and Reserve awards to the highest scoring pony in any class 
except Equitation, Materiale, Freestyle, Intro & YH tests. Only ponies with valid USEF measurement certificates submitted to 
the show secretary will be eligible.  

• American Hanoverian Society: Special ribbon to the highest placing eligible Hanoverian in individual in-hand classes (IBC 
excluded). In order to be eligible, horse must be AHS registered and owner must be a current AHS member. AHS eligibility 
verified week prior to show.  

• Dressage High Score Hanoverian: Sponsored by AHS. No AHS membership required. All levels eligible, excluding Intro, 
Equitation, Materiale, Freestyle & YH tests. Winner receives neck sash.  

• TIP Awards: The Jockey Club Thoroughbred Incentive Program (T.I.P.) is offering a high score ribbon for Thoroughbreds. 
Eligible horses must provide T.I.P. numbers to the event secretary with entry. For more information, visit www.tjctip.com. All 
classes count except Equitation, Materiale, Freestyle, Intro & YH tests. 

• North American Danish Warmblood Association Sponsored by NADWA: Dressage & DSHB awards to highest scoring eligible 
DWB. Excludes Equitation, Materiale, FS, Intro & YH tests. DSHB incl. indiv. in-hand and IBC, but not handler, group, US or 
Materiale classes.  

• American Trakehner Association. Sponsored by ATA: Dressage & DSHB awards to highest scoring eligible ATA registered 
horse. Excludes Equitation, Materiale, FS, Intro & YH tests. DSHB incl. indiv. in-hand and IBC, but not handler, group, US or 
Materiale classes. 

• ISR/Oldenburg NA – Dressage award to highest scoring eligible ISR/Oldenburg reg horse. Excludes Equitation, Materiale, FS, 
Intro & YH tests. 

• KWPN-NA – Dressage award to highest scoring KWPN reg horse. Excludes Equitation, Materiale, FS, Intro & YH tests. 
• International Andalusian & Lusitano Horse Assn: Dressage award to highest scoring IALHA reg horse. Excl. Equitation, 

Materiale, FS, Intro & YH tests. 
• WESTFALEN: Dressage & DSHB awards to highest scoring eligible Westfalen Verband NA reg horse. Excludes Equitation, 

Materiale, FS, Intro & YH tests. DSHB incl. indiv. in-hand and IBC, but not handler, group, US or Materiale classes. 
• RPSI: Dressage & DSHB awards to highest scoring eligible RPSI reg horse. Excludes Equitation, Materiale, FS, Intro & YH 

tests. DSHB incl. indiv. in-hand and IBC, but not handler, group, US or Materiale classes. 
• International Rescue Horse Registry: Dressage award to highest scoring eligible IRHR reg horse. Excludes Equitation, 

Materiale, FS, Intro & YH tests.  
• American Saddlebred High Point Award: Sponsored by ASHA; Neck ribbon to the highest scoring Saddlebred or Half 

Saddlebred enrolled in the American Saddlebred Year End Awards Program. Owner must be an ASHA member. Must provide 
proof of membership and awards eligibility sticker on registration papers. 

• Ezium Stock Horse: Dressage award to highest scoring registered Stock Horse (Quarter Horses, Appaloosas, and Paints). 
Excludes Equitation, Materiale, FS, Intro & YH tests. 

• USPRE High Point: Dressage award to highest scoring eligible USPRE registered horse. Excl. Equitation, Materiale, FS, Intro 
& YH tests. Qualifying scores may also be submitted for USPRE NC High Point Series. 

• Other special awards to be announced in Official Program.  
 

http://www.tjctip.com/


HOSPITALITY 
Friday evening: Welcome Wagon in Barns sponsored by GGT Footing. 

Saturday and Sunday: Morning coffee and pastries outside the show office, sponsored by 
Heather Ridge Farm. 

Saturday after the show: Competitors Party outside show office sponsored by Breezeway 
Sporthorse and Diagnostic Clinic. 

 
Picking up Packets, Tests and Awards 

• Adds/Scratches: Adds and Scratches MAY be completed electronically. Please check 
your ride times via www.HorseShowOffice.com for the most current updates to the 
schedule. 

• Ribbon/awards collection: Available for pick up outside the show office.  
• Awards not picked up by the end of the show will NOT be mailed after the show. 
• Results will be posted online at www.HorseShowOffice.com as the show progresses. 

Paper results will be posted ONLY at the end of each day on a signboard outside the 
office. 

SCHOOLING 
FRIDAY: Schooling permitted until 8:00 pm in competition rings and warmup areas. 

SHOW DAYS: Schooling permitted around outside of dressage rings at lunch break and 
after classes end until 7:00 pm. Schooling in designated warmup until 7:00 pm on Saturday 

and end of show on Sunday. 
LUNGEING: Only permitted on lungeing pad near Youth Center Drive. 

 
SHOW OFFICE and CONCESSIONS 

Show office is located in Coliseum.  
Concessions at Food Truck on Saturday and Sunday from 10:00 am – 3:00 pm.  

 
FACILITY and SHOW RULES 

1..  No glass containers on grounds. 
2.  Lungeing only in designated lungeing area. No lungeing in warm up rings or pads.  
3.  All coaching must be done from outside edge of warmup areas. 
4.  Manure in designated receptacles. No cleaning trailers in parking lots. 
5.  Medical waste in sharps containers only. 
6.  Barn aisles must remain clear of trunks, hay bales, etc. 
7.  Fire access to barns must not be blocked at any time.  
8. No nails or screws can be used in barns or stalls. The NCSF is issuing fines if nails are 
found in any horse or tack stall that you use during the show. Fines assessed will be billed 
to you! 
 

USEF RULES 
1.  Numbers must be worn at all times when a horse is being exercised or ridden. 
2.  DOGS MUST BE ON LEASHES or otherwise contained AT ALL TIMES   WHILE ON 

SHOW GROUNDS (INCUDING IN STABLE AREAS). 

http://www.horseshowoffice.com/
http://www.foxvillage.com/




2024 Capital Dressage Classic  

Competitor Guide by Horse/Rider Number 
Asterisk indicates that horse is for sale 

No. Horse 
Breeder 

Age Breed Height 
Sire 

Color 
Dam 

Sex Rider 
Owner 

Rider's City/State 
Owner's City/State 

1 Jaguar's Grace HHF 
Dell Crawford 

2 Hanoveria 15.2 
Jaguar's Van Paemel 

Gray 
Ms Capprichia 

M Bruce Griffin 
Cynthia Deporter 

Gretna, VA 
oxford, NC 

2 Hertz und Selle 
Gale Ford 

4 TRAK 16.0 
E.H Herzendieb 

Bay 
Heiterkeit M 

M Daniela Leidy 
[same] 

Catawba, NC 

3 Bella Dea FSH 
Therese Cope 

4 AHS 16.2 
Benicio 

Chestnut 
Debby Boon 

M Therese Cope 
[same] 

Clinton, NC 

4 Topspeed Kaspar 
Tospeed Friesians 

14 Freisian c 16.2 
Topspeed Perry 

Gray 
Bonny B. 

S Brett Ingram 
Lauren Epperson 

Lancaster, SC 
Lancaster, SC 

5 Haro of J.H.F. 
John Hudson Farms 

11 Freisian c 15.0 
Harold of D.R.F. 

Black 
Daisy 

S Brett Ingram 
Lauren Epperson 

Lancaster, SC 
Lancaster, SC 

6 Highfalutin 
Hans Lengers 

1 WESTF 14.0 
Herzgut 

Bay 
Dornroeschen 

F Melissa Ingram 
[same] 

Waxhaw, NC 

7 Finitude 3 Welsh cros 13.3 Chestnut G Melissa Ingram Waxhaw, NC 
Susen Shumaker Orchard Hills Fine China BPM Strawberrie Sh [same] 

* 8 Dancia PVF 
Ellen L Ziemer 

1 GerRidPny 
D-Power AT 

12.2 Bay 
Best Sunfire 

F Ellen Ziemer 
[same] 

Bahama, NC 

 9 Donegal 
Glen Duffin Farm LLC 

13 Oldenburg 
Donavan 

16.2 Bay DK 
Sukeyema 

G Nicole Mills 
[same] 

Mooresville, NC 

* 10 Tough Love BC 2 Hanoveria 16.1 Chestnut G Angela Stanaway Jamaica, VA 
  Angela Stanaway/ Meredith Toronto  Love Actually BC [same]  
 11 Phoenix Rising 

Dr. Ruth Cox 
4 Dutch war 

Contango 
16.1 Black 

Jolina 
S Janae Griffin 

Ruth Cox 
Gretna, VA 
New Bern, NC 

 12 Primrose fan 'e Osmanzai 3 Friesian 15.1 Black M Janae Griffin Gretna, VA 
 Lisa Osmanzai Yme 507  Franka fan'e Sjonge Lisa Osmanzai Myrtle Beach, SC 
 13 Unique 

Carol and/or Jeffrey Benson 
2 Friesian 

Sid 
15.0 Black M 

Truike Van Stal de V 
Bruce Griffin 
Carol Benson 

Gretna, VA 
Colfax, NC 

 14 Unique 
Carol and/or Jeffrey Benson 

2 Friesian 
Sid 

15.0 Black M 
Truike Van Stal de V 

Lauren Riehle 
Carol Benson 

Kernersville, NC 
Colfax, NC 

 15 Phens Fancy Girl 
Bruce, Staci, Janae Griffin 

1 WESTF 
Phoenix Rising 

14.0 Bay F 
Elegant Dream 

Janae Griffin 
Jessica Goodspeed Turner 

Gretna, VA 
Salem, VA 

 16 Phoenix 
John and/or Leander Farso 

3 Friesian 
Jeanne's 484 

15.3 Black M 
Nel Fan Bosksicht 

Bruce Griffin 
Lauren Riehle 

Gretna, VA 
Kernersville, NC 

 17 Phoenix 
John and/or Leander Farso 

3 Friesian 
Jeanne's 484 

15.3 Black M 
Nel Fan Bosksicht 

Lauren Riehle 
[same] 

Kernersville, NC 

 18 Faerloren 
Daniela Weheit-Wagemeye 

4 Westphalia 
Franziskus 

16.0 Chestnut M 
Diva de Luxe 

Dawn Weniger 
[same] 

Apex, NC 

* 19 Serendipity 4 Oldenburg 16.1 Bay G Kelly Coyne 
[same] 

Virginia Beach, Va 

 20 Sigil 
Dawn Weniger 

0 Westphalia 
San to Alati 

12.0 Chestnut S 
Faerloren 

Dawn Weniger 
[same] 

Apex, NC 

 21 Highfalutin 
Hans Lengers 

1 WESTF 
Herzgut 

14.0 Bay F 
Dornroeschen 

Brett Ingram 
Melissa Ingram 

Lancaster, SC 
Waxhaw, NC 

 22 Finitude 3 Welsh cros 13.3 Chestnut G Brett Ingram Lancaster, SC 
Susen Shumaker Orchard Hills Fine China BPM Strawberrie Sh Melissa Ingram Waxhaw, NC 

301 Singular Echo 
Elizabeth Grisell-Short 

11 Westphalia 14.3 Bay M Kinsley Dishong 
[same] 

Wake Forest, NC  

302 Bellissimo Volto 14 Hanoveria 15.2 Chestnut G Elizabeth Moore 
Melissa Johnson 

New Hill, NC 
Cary, NC 

 

303 Anna 13 Thoroughb 16.1 Bay M Sophie Case 
[same] 

Chapel Hill, NC  

304 Alyssas Gem 14 Thoroughb 16.1 Bay M Susan Greene 
Remington Run Stables, LLC 

Chapel Hill, NC 
Chapel Hill, NC 
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No. Horse 
Breeder 

Age Breed 
Sire 

Height Color 
Dam 

Sex Rider 
Owner 

Rider's City/State 
Owner's City/State 

305 Lord Willing 15 Holsteiner 16.1 Bay G Anna Millar 
[same] 

Chapel Hill, Nc 

306 Rommert fan 't Wegje 11 Friesian 16.3 Black S Kelly Coyne 
Rebecca Siegel 

Virginia Beach, Va 
Chesapeake, VA 

307 Superstition 12 HanX 15.1 Brown/wht M Karlie Beil 
[same] 

Raleigh, NC 

308 Nobel Royal 6 Dutch war 16.3 Bay G Laurie Bauchman 
[same] 

Raleigh, NC 

309 Ultima O.A. 
O Anema 

23 KWPN 
Indoctro 

16.1 Bay 
Primavera 

M Theresa Benson 
Julia Tucker 

Chapel Hill, NC 
Chapel Hill, NC 

310 Dance4life 16 Dutch war 17.2 Black M Josiah Bryant 
Pippa Bird 

Carthage, NC 
Southern Pines, NC 

311 Ultima O.A. 
O Anema 

23 KWPN 
Indoctro 

16.1 Bay 
Primavera 

M Julia Tucker 
[same] 

Chapel Hill, NC 

312 Dylan's Blowin N The Wind 22 Oldenburg 17.2 Chestnut G MaryAnne Hubbard 
[same] 

Raleigh, NC 

313 Thorslunds Air Force One 14 Danish 15.0 Chestnut G Claudia Kemment Cooper 
[same] 

Durham, NC 

314 X-Calibur RS 9 FriesSptH 16.0 Black G Christie Cherry Cifelli Virginia Beach, VA 
Rebecca Siegel Ahearn K. Vanity's Genesis D  [same] 

 315 Amaretto mi Amore 7 HOLSTx 17.0 Bay G Jadyn Lee 
[same] 

Morrisville, NC 

* 316 Gangsta 9 Hanoveria 16.0 Bay G Andrea Deleon 
[same] 

Wilson, NC 

 317 Sneak A Peek PVF 6 Westphalia 15.0 Bay G Kayla Bloomer Cary, NC 
Pura Vida Farms Stibby Me Pepperwood Pretenti [same] 

318 Double Vision 5 Oldenburg 16.0 Bay M Ellen Bell 
[same] 

Durham, NC 

319 Destination Boy KT 5 GerRidPny 
Dallmayr K 

14.3 Bay G Lauraine Rivier 
[same] 

Pittsboro, NC 

320 Madame Butterfly 21 Hanoveria 16.3 Bay M Karyn Becerra 
Andrea Deleon 

Zebulon, NC 
Wilson, NC 

321 Uriel 2013 11 AndlX 15.3 Bay G Claudia Foushee 
[same] 

Durham, NC 

322 El Capone 15 Dutch war 17.0 Bay G Amy Nicholson 
Darlene Weghorst 

Raleigh, NC 
Raleigh, NC 

323 Obsession V 12 
Orby 

Danish 16.3 Bay 
Coco V 

G Patti Farless 
[same] 

Merry Hill, NC 

324 Kassinii 8 Holsteiner 17.2 Bay G Brynne Peterson 
[same] 

Vass, NC 

325 Stortebecker 17 Hanoveria 16.3 Black G Alexa Latorre 
Anne Klein 

Rougemont, NC 
Cedar Grove, NC 

326 Monte Carlo 7 Dutch war 16.3 Bay G Leigh Haase 
[same] 

Fuquay Varina, NC 

327 Enzo DLS 15 Dutch war 16.2 Bay G Elizabeth Bagsby 
[same] 

Clayton, NC 

328 Bella Chloe 17 ClydTB 17.0 Bay M Alison Eyth 
[same] 

Morrisville, NC 

329 Linus Van Pelt PW 13 Hanoveria 16.3 Bay G Megan Mitchell 
[same] 

Raleigh, NC 

330 Faberge H.S. 17 Swedish w 17.1 Black/brow G Megan Buchanan 
[same] 

Raleigh, NC 

331 Unabella 12 Hanoveria 16.3 Brown M Cheryl Flink 
[same] 

Greensboro, NC 
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No. Horse 
Breeder 

Age Breed 
Sire 

Height Color 
Dam 

Sex Rider 
Owner 

Rider's City/State 
Owner's City/State 

332 Dracarys BLN 6 Hanoveria 16.0 Chestnut G Kris Daniel 
[same] 

Louisburg, NC 

333 See Horst 9 Hanavaria 16.3 Bay G Karyn Becerra 
Linda Tomlinson 

Zebulon, NC 
Zebulon, NC 

334 Javalite 10 Dutch war 16.1 Chestnut M Kaitlyn Lingard 
[same] 

Greensboro, NC 

335 Dushay HHF 8 Hanoveria 16.1 Bay G Rio Landa 
[same] 

Holly Springs, NC 

336 Dark N Handsome 16 Thoroughb 15.1 Bay G Charlotte Turner 
[same] 

Durham, NC 

337 Silks Of Black And Silver 5 PerchX 16.3 Gray M Jordan Lewey Raleigh, NC 
  Lois and Michael Drielick Silver Oak Evan's Marcus TVR's Silky [same]  

 338 Sparkling RSH 19 Welsh cros 14.2 Bay M Doris Stam 
Ellen Ziemer 

Durham, NC 
Bahama, NC 

 339 Wynnbrook's Hey Jude 7 TB 14.3 Sorrel G Zoe Shear 
Tam Hall 

Durham, NC 
Raleigh, NC 

 340 Elmholts Galant 
Niels Erik Nielson 

16 NewForest 15.0 
Strandagers' Bandit 

Bay G 
Elmholts Isabella 

Ellen Ziemer 
[same] 

Bahama, NC 

 341 Engelic MM 20 ArabX 15.3 Chestnut G Kathryn Bouvier 
[same] 

Carrollton, VA 

 342 Claudius 14 Hanoveria 16.2 Gray G Dawn Weniger 
Andrew Weniger 

Apex, NC 
Apex, NC 

 343 Kayman 9 Dutch war 16.0 
Damon Hill 

Chestnut G Dawn Weniger 
[same] 

Apex, NC 

 344 Mr Bingley 20 Morgan 14.0 Bay G Diane Herbst 
Joanne Brown 

Apex, NC 
Chapel Hill, NC 

* 345 Sir Kaine 13 Hannovari 16.2 Gray G Catherine Grimes 
Christina Grimes 

Apex, NC 
Apex, NC 

 346 Hessel's Sierra 14 FriesSptH 15.3 
Hessel H. 

Black M 
Storm Watch 

Angela Stanaway 
Burline Turner 

Jamaica, VA 
White Marsh, VA 

 347 Hucks Wild Annie 13 ArabX 15.2 Bay M Maryann Laferriere 
[same] 

Chapel Hill, NC 

 348 Whispering Keepsake 12 Welsh 13.1 Chestnut M Ava Miller 
Katie Miller 

Belvidere, NC 
Belvidere, NC 

 349 Augustus 10 Haflinger 14.2 Sorrel G Kathryn Payne 
Tam Hall 

Raleigh, NC 
Raleigh, NC 

 350 Grifo Da Raposa 14 Lusitano 15.3 Gray G Cheryl Batts 
[same] 

Timberlake, NC 

 351 Demode' 23 Han/TB 16.0 Bay M Jeanene Smith 
[same] 

Franklinton, NC 

 352 With Confidence (CRF 7 Han 17.2 Gray G Lea Dardess 
[same] 

Durham, NC 

 353 S.E. Whimsical 7 Thoroughb 16.1 Chestnut G Rebecca Boone 
Maria Williams 

Hudson, NC 
Hickory, NC 

 354 Kuvier 9 KWPN 17.0 Bay G Rebecca Boone 
Lynn Boone 

Hudson, NC 
Hudson, Nc 

 355 Farah Diba F 22 HANN 16.0 
Fidermark 

Bay Mar 
Landing 

Susan Difelice 
Nanci Lindroth 

Chapel Hill, NC 
Jackson Springs, NC 

 356 Rambo 
Tami Batts 

11 OLD-ISR 17.2 
Ranko 

Bay G 
Was For Sale 

Tami Batts 
[same] 

Greensboro, NC 

 357 Sultan 21 Ger. Ridin 15.2 Bay G Cassandra Falardeau 
Kelly Coyne 

Elizabeth City, NC 
Virginia Beach, Va 

 358 Koda Kachina 
Charolene Eller 

11 FriesSptH 16.1 
Maxwell von Donius 

Bay Tobian M 
MGR Miss Scotty 

Christina Arrington 
[same] 

Powhatan, VA 
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No. Horse 
Breeder 

Age Breed 
Sire 

Height Color 
Dam 

Sex Rider 
Owner 

Rider's City/State 
Owner's City/State 

359 Meadowbrook's Get A Clue 17 Welsh cros 14.3 Bay G Elizabeth Vincelette 
[same] 

Virginia Beach, VA 

360 Well Well 13 Andalusian 16.1 Bay G Kit Creasy 
[same] 

Clayton, NC 

361 Grace Kelly 
Karyn Becerra 

17 Oldenburg 
Godfather 

16.1 Pinto 
Juliard 

M Bonnie Gibson 
[same] 

Youngsville, NC 

362 Chocolatine 12 Can WB 16.0 Black M Aline Matz 
[same] 

Virginia Beach, VA 

363 Tyrannosaurus Tex 8 And/QH 14.2 Bay G Gabrielle Navarro 
[same] 

Knightdale, NC 

364 OnTopp's Silver Lining 15 Welsh cob 13.2 palomino M Maliha Shabeldeen 
Daniela Leidy 

Hickory, NC 
Catawba, NC 

365 Elmo's Fire RLF 
Sandie Dennis 

15 Dutch war 
Sir Sinclair 

17.0 Bay 
Accolades 

G Kimberly Panciera 
[same] 

Creedmoor, NC 

366 Vinci Arapaho 
Stutteri Vinci Horses 

10 Danish 
Apache 

17.0 Black/brow 
Solaire 

G Theresa Horne 
[same] 

Raleigh, NC 

1901 Nfamous 6 KWPN 17.0 Black G Ariel Fulghum 
[same] 

Wilson, NC 

1902 Spirit 19 Mini 11.0 Bay Tobian G Ariel Fulghum 
[same] 

Wilson, NC 

 
Breed Abbreviations: 

 

AHS American Hanoverian Haflinge Haflinger Morgan Morgan 
And/QH And/QH Han Han NewFore NewForestPny 
Andalusi Andalusian Han/TB Han/TB OLD-IS OLD-ISR 
AndlX AndlX Hanavari Hanavarian Oldenbu Oldenburg 
ArabX ArabX HANN HANN PerchX PerchX 
Can WB Can WB Hannova Hannovarian Swedish Swedish warmblood 
ClydTB ClydTB Hanoveri Hanoverian TB TB 
Danish Danish HanX HanX Thoroug Thoroughbred 
Dutch w Dutch warmblood Holstein Holsteiner TRAK TRAK 
Freisian Freisian cross HOLSTx HOLSTx Welsh Welsh 
Friesian Friesian Irish spo Irish sport horse Welsh co Welsh cob 
FriesSpt FriesSptH KWPN KWPN Welsh cr Welsh cross 
Ger. Ridi Ger. Riding Pony Lusitano Lusitano WESTF WESTF 
GerRidP German Riding Pony Mini Mini Westpha Westphalian 
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USDF Membership Benefits: USDF is dedicated to education, the recognition of achievement, and promotion of dressage. For 
details on member benefits, including educational programs, awards, and other opportunities, refer to the USDF Member Guide or 
the USDF website at www.usdf.org. 
 
Membership Requirements for USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized Competitions: Owners and riders, including foreign riders 
and owners who are not residents of the US, wishing to participate in a USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized competition as a rider or owner/lessee, must have 
either a USDF Group Membership (GM), Participating Membership (PM), or have a USDF Non-Member (NM) identification number and pay the USDF Non-
Member (NM) fee. (Note: USDF Business Members can own horses but cannot compete as riders with their USDF Business Membership.)   
 

Horses competing at USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized competitions must have either a USDF Horse Identification (HID) number or a USDF Lifetime Horse 
Registration (LHR). Proper credentials or verification certificates must be presented to the competition secretary. 
 

Riders and owners wishing to participate in a USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized competition, and not able to present the competition secretary with 
verification of a USDF membership or NM identification, and USDF LHR or USDF HID, must complete a USDF Competition Affidavit Form and pay the $5 
affidavit filing fee. A copy of a completed affidavit form from another competition may also be used for verification purposes for up to 60 days. (Exception: 
Affidavits cannot be used at Great American Insurance Group/USDF Regional Dressage Championships.) 
 
Exceptions: 

• Horses competing only in Individual Breed Classes (IBCs) at DSHB competitions, sires and dams of horses in DSHB group classes, where those 
sires or dams are not actually competing in the same competition, horses competing only in breed restricted dressage or DSHB classes at 
Regular Competitions (e.g. all Arabian, all Friesian, or all Morgan classes), or in USDF Introductory Level tests, pas de deux or quadrille, are 
exempt from this requirement. Also exempt are horses ridden in leadline, exhibitions, games and races, classes for 4-H members, walk-trot, 
academy, and opportunity classes.  

• Riders and owners/lessees competing only in classes which are exempt from the USDF HID requirements are also exempt from the USDF NM 
identification number and NM fee requirements. Also exempt are handlers of horses competing in DSHB In-Hand or Group classes. 

 
Memberships Defined 

Participating Membership (PM): A membership issued to an individual directly by USDF. The membership year is December 1 through November 30. PMs 
are available for 1-year ($90), 5-years ($360), or life ($1,800). A USDF Youth Participating Membership (YPM) is available for individuals who have not 
reached their 21st birthday by December 1 of the current membership year ($72). A PM allows the member to compete at USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized 
competitions and to participate as a rider and/or owner/lessee for all Adequan®/USDF Year-End Awards and the Great American Insurance Group/USDF 
Regional Dressage Championship program. 
Group Membership (GM): A membership issued to an individual by USDF when the member name and dues are submitted to USDF through an affiliate 
Group Member Organization (GMO). The GM year begins December 1 and ends November 30. A GM allows the member to compete at USEF-
licensed/USDF-recognized competitions and participate in the USDF Rider Awards Program and the USDF Regional Schooling Show Awards Program. 
Business Membership (BM): A membership that runs December 1 through November 30 and is issued to a business or organization directly by USDF. The 
USDF BM ($240) offers a wider variety of advertising benefits. BMs satisfy requirements of horse ownership only. 
Non-Member (NM) Identification Number: For each USDF NM owner/lessee and USDF NM rider there will be a USDF NM fee of $35 per competition that 
must be collected by the show secretary and submitted to USDF, along with the USDF Report of Fees document and the $5 affidavit fee and Competition 
Affidavit Form if the person cannot provide a copy of their USDF NM card. Owners/lessees or riders exempt from the NM number requirements are also 
exempt from paying the USDF NM fee. If there are multiple owners of a horse and all are NMs, only one of the owners must pay the NM fee.  If the horse 
has at least one owner who is a current USDF PM, GM, or BM there is no NM fee assessed.  Competition management will be invoiced for all applicable 
USDF NM fees not received with the USDF post-competition paperwork, along with a report listing all USDF NMs.  Competition management is then 
required to submit the NM fees within 30 days to the USDF.  An individual with a USDF NM identification number is not eligible for any USDF membership 
benefits. Once a USDF NM number has been assigned, a USDF NM card can be obtained from the USDF website. 
Horse Identification (HID) Number: A one-time tracking number for horses ($35). Scores earned by a horse with an HID number will be recorded but will 
NOT be counted towards Adequan®/USDF Year-End Awards. A horse with an HID number is not eligible to compete in Great American Insurance 
Group/USDF Regional qualifying or championship classes. An HID number can be upgraded to a Lifetime Horse Registration (LHR) for a fee of $80. If a 
horse has a USDF LHR it does not need an HID number. An HID number is a one-time fee that does not need to be renewed. 
Lifetime Horse Registration (LHR): A horse with an LHR ($115) is eligible for Adequan®/USDF Year-End Awards, and eligible to compete in Great 
American Insurance Group/USDF Regional qualifying and championship classes, assuming requirements for the owner and rider are met. If a horse has an 
LHR it does not need an HID number. An LHR does not need to be renewed. 
 

How to Join USDF 
Applications for USDF Participating Membership (PM), Business Membership (BM), Horse Identification (HID) number, and Lifetime Horse Registration 
(LHR) may be found in the following locations: 

• On the USDF website: www.usdf.org. You can submit the application online or download the form. 

• In the show office at USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized competitions classified by USEF as Dressage Competitions, and Regular Competitions 
which are open to all breeds. 

• By calling or writing the USDF office at (859) 971-2277, 4051 Iron Works Parkway, Lexington, KY 40511 
 

The effective date of membership is the date the form and correct fees are received in the USDF office or, if applying at a competition, the date accepted by 
the competition secretary, provided the application is signed and dated by the competition secretary, member, and/or horse owner on that same day.  
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	Class 102, Training Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM
	Class 133, Third Level Test 3 - O/J/A
	Class 181, USDF Freestyle TOC - Open & 2024 CBLM
	Alison Head at C

	Class 3, *Opportunity USDF Introductory Test C -OJA
	Alison Head at C

	Class 182, FEI FS TOC - Open & 2024 CBLM Q
	Class 185, Pony TOC - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q
	Alison Head at C sponsored by Royal Equine

	Class 113, First Level Test 3 - O/J/A
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	Alison Head at C
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	Class 223, Second Level Test 3 - O/J/A
	Class 281, USDF Freestyle TOC - Open & 2024 CBLM
	Judy Downer at C

	Class 222, Second Level Test 2 - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM
	Judy Downer at C

	Class 282, FEI FS TOC - Open & 2024 CBLM Q
	Class 268, USEF Level TOC (tr-4th) - O/J/A
	Judy Downer at C

	Class 233, Third Level Test 3 - O/J/A
	Judy Downer at C

	Class 28, *Opportunity First Level Test 2 - O/J/A
	Judy Downer at C sponsored by Darlene Ivey Artwork

	Class 288, Pony TOC - O/J/A & 2024 CBLM Q
	Judy Downer at C sponsored by GGT Footing
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	Class B49, IBC Westfalen NA/Rheinland Pfalz-Saar International (RPSI)
	- Arena Done 3:29 PM -


	2024 CDC Prog info 5.30.24 rev.pdf
	Officials’ Biographies


	Competition Divisions and Ratings: Dressage Competition Level 3 (not rated)
	Competition Name: Capital Dressage Classic
	USEF Number: 3217


